

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

## WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 1985

The Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District Order 1985

# DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of August 1985

#### Present:

THE HON, G. W. R. PALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Whereas, pursuant to section 43 (4) of the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, the Auckland Regional Authority is entitled to exercise all the powers, authorities, and discretions vested in the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board by the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960:

And whereas the said Auckland Regional Authority has petitioned His Excellency the Governor-General that certain land be included in the Inner Area of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District;

Now therefore, pursuant to section 8 of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

#### ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District Order 1985.
  - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1986.
- 2. Inner Area extended—The boundaries of the Inner Area of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District are hereby altered so as to include the land described in the First and Second Schedules to this order.
- 3. Determination of financial obligations—The financial obligations and assessment under the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage District Act 1960 of the Manukau City Council with respect to the land described in the Schedules to this order shall be determined on and from the 1st day of April 1986.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, City of Manukau, in Blocks X and XIII, Otahuhu Survey District, bounded by a line commencing at the south-westernmost corner of Lot 2, D.P. 83859; thence north-easterly along the south-eastern boundary of that Lot

2 for a distance of 250.94 metres; thence north-westerly along a bearing of 336° 55′ (being the former north-eastern boundary of Lot 10, D.P. 28571) to its intersection with the south-eastern side of Bolderwood Place; thence south-westerly along that south-eastern roadside to its intersection with Roscommon Road; thence southerly generally along the eastern side of Roscommon Road to the point of commencement.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, City of Manukau, in Block X, Otahuhu Survey District, bounded by a line commencing at the northernmost corner of Lot 1, D.P. 83859; thence south-westerly along the north-western boundary, of that Lot 1 for a distance of 17.03 metres; thence south-easterly along a bearing of 156°55′ (being the former north-eastern boundary of Lot 8, D.P. 28571) for a distance of 100.58 metres; thence north-easterly along a bearing of 76° 03′ 40″ (being the former north-western boundary of Lot 13, D.P. 28571) for a distance of 17.19 metres; thence north-westerly along the north-eastern boundary of Lot 1, D.P. 83859 to the point of commencement.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 103/1/11)

. . . .

Member of the Carter Observatory Board Appointed

PURSUANT to the Carter Observatory Act amended by the Carter Observatory Amendments of 1972, 1977 and 1981, I have appointed

Trevor Hatherton, O.B.E., D.SC., PH.D., D.I.C., F.R.S.N.Z.

to be a member of the Carter Observatory Board for a term ending on 31 December 1989.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of August 1985.

R. J. TIZARD, Minister of Science and Technology.